PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7218271

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IONQUEST LLC	02/09/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IONQUEST CORP	
Street Address:	160 GREENTREE DRIVE	
City:	DOVER, COUNTY OF KENT	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19904	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15917046

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)400-4500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6317087233

Email: fisherbroyles.projects2@clarivate.com

Correspondent Name: IONQUEST CORP Address Line 1: 1 MAPLE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1B

Address Line 4: MILFORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01757

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10220.003US5	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROD S. TURNER	
SIGNATURE:	/Rod S. Turner/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2022	

Total Attachments: 7

source=Certificate of Filing - Certificate of Conversion and COI - IonQuest Corp. 2-9-18 (005)#page1.tif source=Certificate of Filing - Certificate of Conversion and COI - IonQuest Corp. 2-9-18 (005)#page2.tif source=Certificate of Filing - Certificate of Conversion and COI - IonQuest Corp. 2-9-18 (005)#page3.tif source=Certificate of Filing - Certificate of Conversion and COI - IonQuest Corp. 2-9-18 (005)#page4.tif source=Certificate of Filing - Certificate of Conversion and COI - IonQuest Corp. 2-9-18 (005)#page5.tif

> PATENT **REEL: 059360 FRAME: 0006**

507171425

source=Certificate of Filing - Certificate of Conversion and COI - IonQuest Corp. 2-9-18 (005)#page6.tif source=Certificate of Filing - Certificate of Conversion and COI - IonQuest Corp. 2-9-18 (005)#page7.tif





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY UNDER THE NAME OF "IONQUEST LLC" TO A

DELAWARE CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "IONQUEST LLC" TO

"IONQUEST CORP.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE NINTH DAY OF

FEBRUARY, A.D. 2018, AT 12:10 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5560946 8100V SR# 20180871443

Authentication: 202127812 Date: 02-09-18





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "IONQUEST

CORP." FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D.

2018, AT 12:10 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5560946 8100V SR# 20180871443

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Justing to Bullium, Secretary of Series

Authentication: 202127812

Date: 02-09-18

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 12:10 PM 02/09/2018
FILED 12:10 PM 02/09/2018
SR 20180871443 - File Number 5560946

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY TO A CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

- 1. The Jurisdiction where the Limited Liability Company first formed is the State of Delaware.
- 2. The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is the State of Delaware.
 - 3. The date the Limited Liability Company first formed is June 30, 2014.
- 4. The name of the Limited Liability Company immediately prior to filing this Certificate is IonQuest LLC.
- The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is IonQuest Corp.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf of the converting Limited Liability Company has executed this Certificate on the 8th day of February, 2018.

IONQUESTALC,

a Delaware limited liability company

la.f

Name: Bassam Abraham

Title: President

PATENT

REEL: 059360 FRAME: 0010

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 12:10 PM 02/09/2018
FILED 12:10 PM 02/09/2018
SR 20180871443 - File Number 5560946

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF IONQUEST CORP.

FIRST: The name of this corporation is IonQuest Corp. (the "Corporation").

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 160 Greentree Drive, Suite 101, in the City of Dover, County of Kent 19904. The name of its registered agent at such address is National Registered Agents, Inc.

THIRD: The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is six hundred fifty thousand (650,000) shares of Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share.

FIFTH: In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make, repeal, alter, amend and rescind any or all of the Bylaws of the Corporation.

SIXTH: The number of directors of the Corporation shall be determined in the manner set forth in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

SEVENTH: Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws of the Corporation shall so provide.

EIGHTH: Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws of the Corporation may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the Bylaws of the Corporation.

NINTH: To the fullest extent permitted by law, a director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. If the General Corporation Law or any other law of the State of Delaware is amended after approval by the stockholders of this Article Ninth to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the General Corporation Law as so amended.

Any repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of this Article Ninth by the stockholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of, or increase the liability of any director of the Corporation with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to, such repeal or modification.

1

TENTH: The following indemnification provisions shall apply to the persons enumerated below.

- Right to Indemnification of Directors and Officers. The Corporation shall indemnify and hold harmless, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law as it presently exists or may hereafter be amended, any person (an "Indemnified Person") who was or is made or is threatened to be made a party or is otherwise involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (a "Proceeding"), by reason of the fact that such person, or a person for whom such person is the legal representative, is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or, while a director or officer of the Corporation, is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, trust, enterprise or nonprofit entity, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, against all liability and loss suffered and expenses (including attorneys' fees) reasonably incurred by such Indemnified Person in such Proceeding. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, except as otherwise provided in Section 3 of this Article Tenth, the Corporation shall be required to indemnify an Indemnified Person in connection with a Proceeding (or part thereof) commenced by such Indemnified Person only if the commencement of such Proceeding (or part thereof) by the Indemnified Person was authorized in advance by the Board of Directors.
- 2. Prepayment of Expenses of Directors and Officers. The Corporation shall pay the expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by an Indemnified Person in defending any Proceeding in advance of its final disposition, provided, however, that, to the extent required by law, such payment of expenses in advance of the final disposition of the Proceeding shall be made only upon receipt of an undertaking by the Indemnified Person to repay all amounts advanced if it should be ultimately determined that the Indemnified Person is not entitled to be indemnified under this Article Tenth or otherwise.
- 3. <u>Claims by Directors and Officers</u>. If a claim for indemnification or advancement of expenses under this Article Tenth is not paid in full within 30 days after a written claim therefor by the Indemnified Person has been received by the Corporation, the Indemnified Person may file suit to recover the unpaid amount of such claim and, if successful in whole or in part, shall be entitled to be paid the expense of prosecuting such claim. In any such action the Corporation shall have the burden of proving that the Indemnified Person is not entitled to the requested indemnification or advancement of expenses under applicable law.
- 4. <u>Indemnification of Employees and Agents</u>. The Corporation may indemnify and advance expenses to any person who was or is made or is threatened to be made or is otherwise involved in any Proceeding by reason of the fact that such person, or a person for whom such person is the legal representative, is or was an employee or agent of the Corporation or, while an employee or agent of the Corporation, is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, trust, enterprise or nonprofit entity, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, against all liability and loss suffered and expenses (including attorney's fees) reasonably incurred by such person in connection with such Proceeding. The ultimate determination of entitlement to indemnification of persons who are non-director or officer employees or agents shall be made in such manner as is determined by the Board of Directors in its sole discretion. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, the Corporation shall not be required

to indemnify a person in connection with a Proceeding initiated by such person if the Proceeding was not authorized in advance by the Board of Directors.

- 5. Advancement of Expenses of Employees and Agents. The Corporation may pay the expenses (including attorney's fees) incurred by an employee or agent in defending any Proceeding in advance of its final disposition on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board of Directors.
- 6. <u>Non-Exclusivity of Rights</u>. The rights conferred on any person by this Article Tenth shall not be exclusive of any other rights which such person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, provision of the certificate of incorporation, these by-laws, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.
- 7. Other Indemnification. The Corporation's obligation, if any, to indemnify any person who was or is serving at its request as a director, officer or employee of another Corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, trust, organization or other enterprise shall be reduced by any amount such person may collect as indemnification from such other Corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, trust, organization or other enterprise.
- 8. <u>Insurance</u>. The Board of Directors may, to the full extent permitted by applicable law as it presently exists, or may hereafter be amended from time to time, authorize an appropriate officer or officers to purchase and maintain at the Corporation's expense insurance: (a) to indemnify the Corporation for any obligation which it incurs as a result of the indemnification of directors, officers and employees under the provisions of this Article Tenth; and (b) to indemnify or insure directors, officers and employees against liability in instances in which they may not otherwise be indemnified by the Corporation under the provisions of this Article Tenth.
- 9. <u>Amendment or Repeal</u>. Any repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of this Article Tenth shall not adversely affect any right or protection hereunder of any person in respect of any act or omission occurring prior to the time of such repeal or modification. The rights provided hereunder shall inure to the benefit of any Indemnified Person and such person's heirs, executors and administrators.

ELEVENTH: The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute and this Certificate of Incorporation, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

TWELFTH: Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between the Corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between this corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of the Corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for this corporation under the provisions of section 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for the Corporation under the provisions of section 279 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of the

Corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of the Corporation as consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of the Corporation, as the case may be, and also on the Corporation.

THIRTEENTH: To the fullest extent permitted by law, except to the extent that a stockholder or director has executed a written agreement with any party to the contrary and such agreement is then in full force and effect with respect to the relevant provisions thereof, each stockholder and director, and their respective Affiliates (as hereafter defined), may engage in business ventures and activities of any kind, nature and description, directly or indirectly, independently or with others, whether or not in competition with the business of the Corporation, and shall have no obligation to disclose any business opportunities available to them, and neither the Corporation nor any of the other stockholders or directors shall have any rights in and to such independent ventures and activities or the income or profits derived therefrom by reason of their acquisition of equity interests in the Corporation or participation in the management of the Corporation. As used herein, the term "Affiliate" shall mean, with respect to any specified person or entity, any person or entity which, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by or is under common control with such person or entity, including, without limitation, any majority owned subsidiary, stockholder, partner, officer, director, member or employee of such person or entity and any fund now or hereafter existing which is controlled by or under common control with one or more general partners or managers of such person or entity or shares the same management or management company or firm with such person or entity.

FOURTEENTH: The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

FIFTEENTH: The name and address of the Incorporator is as follows:

Bassam Abraham 2 Rose Road, Millis, MA 02054

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Incorporation of IonQuest Corp.

has been executed on this 8th day of February, 2018.

Bassam Abraham, Sole Incorporator

4